delivered to the customer per the contract in exchange for payment.

Discovery’s revenue comprises primarily insurance premium
revenue which is accounted for in terms of IFRS 4 Insurance contracts.

For non-insurance revenue, Discovery has performed detailed
assessments on underlying contractual arrangements with customers.
This included detailed assessments in respect of fee income for
investment management services, fee income from administration
business and vitality income.

A R6 million increase to the opening balance of retained earnings
was processed, for a change in the timing of revenue recognition on
several contracts. The impact was minimal as the majority of
Discovery’s non-insurance contracts transfers goods and render
services within a short period. The disaggregation of revenue is
disclosed in the segment report and in the income statement
categories.

27

REVIEW OF GROUP RESULTS continued
for the year ended 30 June 2019

Effect of changes in IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on date of initial application
At 1 July 2018

R million

Group
30 June 2018

Previously
 reported

Audited
IFRS 9

Adjustments
IFRS 15

Adjustments

Group
1 July 2018

Restated

Assets
Deferred acquisition costs 1 150 – (681) 469
Assets arising from contracts with customers – –  681  681
Financial assets
– Available-for-sale investments 7 547 (7 547) – –
– Investments at fair value through profit or loss – Designated 71 246 (71 246) – –
– Investments at fair value through profit or loss – Mandatorily – 77 393 – 77 393
– Investments at amortised cost1 – 1 400 –  1 400
– Insurance receivables, contract receivables and other receivables 7 543 (83)  6 7 466
Deferred tax asset 1 968 4 – 1 972
Equity  – –  –  –
Other reserves 1 280  (208)  – 1 072
Retained earnings 27 227 129  6 27 362
Non-controlling interest * –  –   *
Liabilities
Deferred revenue 324 –  (324) –
Contract liabilities to customers  – – 324  324

*  Amount is less than R500 000.
1   Note that there are no changes in carrying amount arising from a changing measurement attribute on transition to IFRS 9. The fair value of the investments transferred to

amortised cost approximated the amortised cost value, and hence no measurement adjustment was required on transition.

Dividend and capital
Interim dividends paid in respect of the 2019 financial year
The following interim dividends were paid during the current period:

–  B preference share dividend of 506.71233 cents per share
(504.36986 cents net of dividend withholding tax), paid on

[…]

for the year ended 30 June 2019

Sensitivity to the embedded value assumptions
The risk discount rate uses the CAPM approach with specific reference to the Discovery beta coefficient. As beta values reflect the historic
performance of share prices relative to the market they may not allow fully for non-market related and non-financial risk. Investors may want
to form their own view on an appropriate allowance for these risks which have not been modelled explicitly. The sensitivity of the embedded
value and the embedded value of new business at 30 June 2019 to changes in the risk discount rate is included in the tables below.

For each sensitivity illustrated below, all other assumptions have been left unchanged. No allowance has been made for management action
such as risk premium increases where future experience is worse than the base assumptions.

Table 9: Embedded value sensitivity

Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Embedded
value

%
changeR million

Adjusted
net worth2

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Base  10 393  21 465  (394)  27 277  (1 177)  7 840  (378)  7 280  (1 089)  71 217
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1%  10 393  20 200  (429)  24 656  (1 129)  7 439  (359)  6 829  (1 302)  66 298  (7)
Risk discount rate -1%  10 393  22 871  (355)  30 387  (1 232)  8 283  (399)  7 796  (790)  76 954  8
Lapses -10%  10 591  22 196  (414)  29 572  (1 262)  8 838  (426)  7 803  (1 248)  75 650  6
Interest rates -1%1  9 708  21 394  (379)  28 021  (1 221)  8 150  (399)  7 403  (1 688)  70 989 –
Equity and property market value -10%  10 353  21 465  (394)  26 839  (1 209)  7 886  (378)  7 280  (1 089)  70 753  (1)
Equity and property return +1%  10 393  21 465  (394)  27 595  (1 186)  7 840  (378)  7 280  (1 089)  71 526 –
Renewal expenses -10%  10 464  23 574  (365)  27 740  (1 140)  8 465  (378)  7 371  (1 022)  74 709  5
Mortality and morbidity -5%  10 574  21 465  (394)  29 157  (1 011)  9 055  (378)  7 432  (1 047)  74 853  5
Projection term +1 year  10 393  21 784  (399)  27 440  (1 179)  7 893  (381)  7 280  (1 088)  71 743  1

1 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.
2 The sensitivity impact on the VitalityLife net of tax change in negative reserves is included in the adjusted net worth column.

The following table shows the effect of using different assumptions on the embedded value of new business.

Table 10: Value of new business sensitivity

Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Value of
new

business
%

changeR million

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Base  832  (27)  1 242  (82)  330  (59)  520  (134)  2 622
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1%  761  (30)  947  (79)  250  (55)  388  (152)  2 030  (23)
Risk discount rate -1%  911  (24)  1 592  (86)  418  (63)  669  (102)  3 315  26
Lapses -10%  888  (29)  1 523  (88)  469  (65)  689  (177)  3 210  22
Interest rates -1%1  839  (26)  1 321  (85)  399  (63)  553  (235)  2 703  3
Equity and property return +1%  832  (27)  1 271  (82)  330  (59)  520  (134)  2 651  1
Renewal expense -10%  949  (26)  1 287  (79)  419  (59)  545  (125)  2 911  11
Mortality and morbidity -5%  832  (27)  1 355  (70)  503  (59)  564  (124)  2 974  13
Projection term +1 year  850  (28)  1 258  (82)  339  (59)  520  (134)  2 664  2
Acquisition costs -10%  858  (27)  1 388  (82)  363  (59)  632  (103)  2 970  13

1 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.

38 Audited results and cash dividend declaration June 2019

Sensitivity to the embedded value assumptions
The risk discount rate uses the CAPM approach with specific reference to the Discovery beta coefficient. As beta values reflect the historic
performance of share prices relative to the market they may not allow fully for non-market related and non-financial risk. Investors may want
to form their own view on an appropriate allowance for these risks which have not been modelled explicitly. The sensitivity of the embedded
value and the embedded value of new business at 30 June 2019 to changes in the risk discount rate is included in the tables below.

For each sensitivity illustrated below, all other assumptions have been left unchanged. No allowance has been made for management action
such as risk premium increases where future experience is worse than the base assumptions.

Table 9: Embedded value sensitivity

Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Embedded
value

%
changeR million

Adjusted
net worth2

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Base  10 393  21 465  (394)  27 277  (1 177)  7 840  (378)  7 280  (1 089)  71 217
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1%  10 393  20 200  (429)  24 656  (1 129)  7 439  (359)  6 829  (1 302)  66 298  (7)
Risk discount rate -1%  10 393  22 871  (355)  30 387  (1 232)  8 283  (399)  7 796  (790)  76 954  8
Lapses -10%  10 591  22 196  (414)  29 572  (1 262)  8 838  (426)  7 803  (1 248)  75 650  6
Interest rates -1%1  9 708  21 394  (379)  28 021  (1 221)  8 150  (399)  7 403  (1 688)  70 989 –
Equity and property market value -10%  10 353  21 465  (394)  26 839  (1 209)  7 886  (378)  7 280  (1 089)  70 753  (1)
Equity and property return +1%  10 393  21 465  (394)  27 595  (1 186)  7 840  (378)  7 280  (1 089)  71 526 –
Renewal expenses -10%  10 464  23 574  (365)  27 740  (1 140)  8 465  (378)  7 371  (1 022)  74 709  5
Mortality and morbidity -5%  10 574  21 465  (394)  29 157  (1 011)  9 055  (378)  7 432  (1 047)  74 853  5
Projection term +1 year  10 393  21 784  (399)  27 440  (1 179)  7 893  (381)  7 280  (1 088)  71 743  1

1 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.
2 The sensitivity impact on the VitalityLife net of tax change in negative reserves is included in the adjusted net worth column.

The following table shows the effect of using different assumptions on the embedded value of new business.

Table 10: Value of new business sensitivity

Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Value of
new

business
%

changeR million

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Base  832  (27)  1 242  (82)  330  (59)  520  (134)  2 622
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1%  761  (30)  947  (79)  250  (55)  388  (152)  2 030  (23)
Risk discount rate -1%  911  (24)  1 592  (86)  418  (63)  669  (102)  3 315  26
Lapses -10%  888  (29)  1 523  (88)  469  (65)  689  (177)  3 210  22
Interest rates -1%1  839  (26)  1 321  (85)  399  (63)  553  (235)  2 703  3
Equity and property return +1%  832  (27)  1 271  (82)  330  (59)  520  (134)  2 651  1
Renewal expense -10%  949  (26)  1 287  (79)  419  (59)  545  (125)  2 911  11
Mortality and morbidity -5%  832  (27)  1 355  (70)  503  (59)  564  (124)  2 974  13
Projection term +1 year  850  (28)  1 258  (82)  339  (59)  520  (134)  2 664  2
Acquisition costs -10%  858  (27)  1 388  (82)  363  (59)  632  (103)  2 970  13

1 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.

39

40 Audited results and cash dividend declaration June 2019

Transfer secretaries Computershare Investor Services Pty Limited
(Registration number: 2004/003647/07)
Rosebank Towers, 15 Biermann Avenue, Rosebank 2196
PO Box 61051, Marshalltown 2107

Sponsors Rand Merchant Bank (A division of FirstRand Bank Limited)

Secretary and registered office MJ Botha, Discovery Limited
(Incorporated in the Republic of South Africa)
(Registration number: 1999/007789/06)
Company tax reference number: 9652/003/71/7

JSE share code: DSY ISIN: ZAE000022331